and ii) €0.2mn of one-off costs related to Con.nexò’s branch integration.

Adjusting for these extraordinary items, net income after minorities should

have been €2.9mn (+87.9% YoY) with an incidence on total revenue of 16.4%.

On the capital structure side, fixed assets went from €2.1mn in FY18 to €6.9mn

in FY19, mainly due to the capitalization of listing costs and to the impact of

IFRS16.

NFP improved benefiting from net IPO proceeds of €3.1mn. At the end of FY19,

RLT showed a net cash position of €0.7mn. Adjusting for IFRS16, net cash

position should have been €2.3mn. Total shareholders’ equity increased by

€5.8mn, mainly on the back of the capital raised through the IPO.

1 EBITDA was adjusted by €0.2mn extraordinary costs related to the integration of Con.nexò’s branch.
2 EBIT was adjusted by €0.3mn prudential provision for the ongoing legal dispute with a client of Con.nexò.

Strong Performances in
FY19

FY19 Recurring Revenue
Incidence at 22%

Net Income Impacted by
€0.5mn One-Off Items

IPO’s Proceeds Drove
NFP Improvement

   Relatech SpA

May 4, 2020 ● 4

FY19 Consolidated Income Statement   FY19 Consolidated Balance Sheet

  Source: Company data

€ million FY18 FY19 YoY %

Sales Revenues 13 18.0 36.0%

Other Revenues 1.6 3.3 103.0%

Total Revenues 14.9   21.3 43.4%

Growth % 43.4%

Products and Raw materials (0) (0.0) -46.3%

Gross Profit 15   21.3 43.8%

Gross Margin 99.9%

Cost of Services (6) (6.0) 1.6%

Rental Costs (0) (0.3) -27.0%

Personnel Expenses (6) (10.0) 67.3%

Other Operating Expenses (0) (0.1) 263.3%

EBITDA 2.5   4.9 97.9%

EBITDA margin 16.7% 23.1%

D&A and Provisions (0.1) (0.6) 660.7%

EBIT 2.4   4.3 78.1%

EBIT margin 16.2% 20.1%

Financial Income and Expenses (0.0) (0.1) 101.9%

Extraordinary items 0.0 (0.5) n.m.

EBT 2.4   3.8 58.6%

Taxes (0.7) (1.2) 56.1%

Tax Rate 31.6% 31.1%

Net Income 1.6   2.6 59.8%

Net margin 10.9% 12.1%

Minorities 0.1 0.6 1060.7%

Net Income attributable to the Group 1.6   2.5 61.9%

Net margin 10.5% 11.9%

€ million FY18 FY19

Intangible 1.8 5.0

Tangible (including ROU Assets -IFRS16) 0.3 1.9

Other LT Assets 0.0 0.0

Fixed Assets 2.1 6.9

Trade receivables 2.8 4.7

Inventory 0.0 0.0

Trade Payables (1.0) (0.8)

Trade Working Capital 1.8 3.9

Other assets and liabilities 0.7 -0.8

Net Working Capital 2.5 3.1

Other Provisions (0.6) (2.0)

Net Capital Employed 4.0 8.0

Group shareholders' equity 2.7 8.5

Minority shareholders' equity 0.1 0.2

Total shareholders' equity 2.8 8.7

Short-term debt / Cash (-) (0.5) (3.1)

Long-term liabilities 1.6 2.4

Net Financial Position 1.1 (0.7)

Sources 4.0 8.0

   Relatech SpA

May 4, 2020 ● 5

Group Strategy

IPO proceeds of €3mn (net of listing costs) will support RLT’s organic and

external growth. Furthermore, as a public company, RLT will benefit from an

improved brand awareness, enhancing its ability to attract new clients and

talents.

RLT’s growth strategy is based upon the following pillars:

• Development of innovative solutions with high scalability aiming at

increasing recurring revenues which now account for 22% of FY19 total

revenue. New solutions will be developed thanks to internal R&D

activities as well as in collaboration with third parties;

• Client acquisition and penetration. RTL aims to: i) acquire new clients